

No. 21-932

In the Supreme Court of the United States

DONALD J. TRUMP, FORMER PRESIDENT OF THE UNITED STATES, PETITIONER

v.

BENNIE G. THOMPSON, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS CHAIRMAN OF THE UNITED STATES HOUSE SELECT COMMITTEE TO INVESTIGATE THE JANUARY 6TH ATTACK ON THE UNITED STATES CAPITOL, ET AL.

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF FOR THE EXECUTIVE BRANCH RESPONDENTS
IN OPPOSITION**

ELIZABETH B. PRELOGAR
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

BRIAN M. BOYNTON
*Acting Assistant Attorney
General*

MICHAEL S. RAAB
GERARD SINZDAK
Attorneys

*Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

Opinions below 1

Jurisdiction..... 1

Statement:

 A. The Presidential Records Act..... 2

 B. The January 6 attack and the Committee’s
 investigation..... 4

 C. Proceedings below..... 9

Argument..... 13

 A. The court of appeals correctly held that petitioner
 is unlikely to succeed on the merits..... 14

 1. The incumbent President’s affirmative decision
 not to assert executive privilege is entitled to
 substantial deference..... 14

 2. The Committee did not exceed its authority
 when it requested the relevant records..... 22

 B. The court of appeals’ decision does not warrant
 further review 31

Conclusion 34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

Biodiversity Assocs. v. Cables, 357 F.3d 1152
(10th Cir.), cert. denied, 543 U.S. 817 (2004) 16

Cheney v. United States Dist. Ct.,
542 U.S. 367 (2004)..... 15, 16, 17, 18

Clinton v. Jones, 520 U.S. 681 (1997) 31

Dorsey v. United States, 567 U.S. 260 (2012) 16

Eastland v. United States Servicemen’s Fund,
421 U.S. 491 (1975)..... 22

*Free Enterprise Fund v. Public Co. Accounting
Oversight Bd.*, 561 U.S. 477 (2010)..... 15

Laird v. Tatum, 408 U.S. 1 (1972) 18

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>McGrain v. Daugherty</i> , 273 U.S. 135 (1927).....	23, 25
<i>McPhaul v. United States</i> , 364 U.S. 372 (1960)	26
<i>Nixon v. Administrator of General Services</i> , 422 U.S. 425 (1977).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Nixon v. Sirica</i> , 487 F.2d 700 (D.C. Cir. 1977).....	16
<i>Trump v. Mazars USA, LLP</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2019 (2020)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Nixon</i> , 418 U.S. 683 (1974).....	14, 15, 21
<i>Watkins v. United States</i> , 354 U.S. 178 (1957).....	22, 23

Statutes and regulations:

Presidential Records Act of 1978,	
44 U.S.C. 2201 <i>et seq.</i>	2
44 U.S.C. 2202.....	3
44 U.S.C. 2203(g)(1)	3
44 U.S.C. 2204(a)	3
44 U.S.C. 2204(b)(2)	3
44 U.S.C. 2204(e)	4, 22, 32
44 U.S.C. 2205.....	3
44 U.S.C. 2205(2)(C).....	3
Exec. Order No. 13,489, 3 C.F.R. 191 (2009 comp.):	
§ 2, 3 C.F.R. 192.....	3, 4
§ 4(b), 3 C.F.R. 193.....	4
36 C.F.R.:	
Section 1270.44(c).....	3
Section 1270.44(f)(1).....	4
Section 1270.44(f)(2).....	4
Section 1270.44(f)(3).....	4
Section 1270.44(g).....	31

Miscellaneous:	Page
<i>The Federalist No. 51</i> (James Madison) (Jacob E. Cooke ed., 1961).....	21
H.R. Rep. No. 152, 117th Cong., 1st Sess. (2021).....	24
H.R. Res. 503, 117th Cong., 1st Sess. (2021)	5
§ 3(1)	6, 30
§ 4(a)(1)(B)	6
§ 4(a)(2)(B)	6, 30
§ 4(a)(3).....	6, 30
§ 4(c).....	6, 24, 30
Letter from Donald J. Trump to David S. Ferriero, Archivist of the United States (Dec. 22, 2021), https://go.usa.gov/xt3bC	9
National Archives & Records Admin., <i>Records Related to the Request for Presidential Records by the House Select Committee to Investigate the January 6th Attack on the United States Capitol</i> , https://www.archives.gov/foia/january-6-committee	8
Staff Rep. of the Senate Comm. on Homeland Sec. & Governmental Affairs & Senate Comm. on Rules & Admin., 117th Cong., 1st Sess., <i>Examining the U.S. Capitol Attack: A Review of the Security, Planning, and Response Failures on January 6</i> (June 8, 2021)	5, 24
The White House:	
Letter from Dana A. Remus, White House Coun- sel, to David Ferriero, Archivist of the United States (Dec. 17, 2021), https://go.usa.gov/xt3bk	8
Letter from Dana A. Remus, White House Coun- sel, to David Ferriero, Archivist of the United States (Dec. 23, 2021), https://go.usa.gov/xt3bq	9

VI

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
Letter from Jonathan C. Su, Deputy White House Counsel, to Kristin L. Amerling, Chief Counsel, Select Committee to Investigate the January 6th Attack on the United States Capitol (Dec. 16, 2021), https://go.usa.gov/xt3ba	7, 9, 21, 26, 27
